Technology costs increased to $4.5m in the year from $3.2m in the prior year driven by costs associated with capability
enhancements to the Group’s proprietary Stellare® platform including further cloud infrastructure capacity.

Administrative expenses decreased to $4.3m in the year from $4.9m in the prior year, with the reduction primarily driven by
lower costs associated with establishing new funding structures, with the Group now able to leverage investments made in this
area in prior periods.

PAGE 22 HARMONEY ANNUAL REPORT FY22

Statutory to pro forma reconciliation

The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments applied to the statutory consolidated income statement by line, for the year
ended 30 June 2022 and the prior comparable period. The pro forma adjustments are consistent with those made in the Group’s
prospectus dated 30 October 2020 (‘Prospectus’) and are intended to provide a more meaningful view of the Group’s operating
performance, normalising for differences in statutory accounting treatment between warehouse and peer-to-peer funded loans.

Year ended 30 June 2022

Year ended 30 June 2021

Statutory Pro forma Pro forma

Statutory Pro forma Pro forma
Adjustments

Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000

$'000 $'000 $'000

Interest income 1  73,624   16,966   90,590

 37,643   40,917   78,560

Fee income 2  3,638   (3,638)  -

 659   (659)  -

Other income 3  483   -   483

 845   (340)  505

Total income  77,745   13,328   91,073

 39,147   39,918   79,065

Interest expense 4  19,408   1,957   21,365

 9,647   17,763   27,410

Impairment expense 5  27,377   1,419   28,796

 13,072   5,118   18,190

Marketing expenses  22,067   -   22,067

 16,475   -   16,475

Verification and servicing
expenses

 5,514   -   5,514

 4,006   -   4,006

Personnel expenses 6  13,380   -   13,380

 13,248   71   13,319

Technology expenses  4,459   -   4,459

 3,245   -   3,245

Depreciation and
amortisation expenses

 1,438   -   1,438

 1,046   -   1,046

General and administrative
expenses

 4,281   -   4,281

 7,728   -   7,728

Loss before income tax  (20,179)  9,952   (10,227)

 (29,320)  16,966   (12,354)

Income tax benefit 7  -   2,864   2,864

 2,286   1,173   3,459

Loss after income tax  (20,179)  12,816   (7,363)

 (27,034)  18,139   (8,895)

Notes:

1. In the statutory income statement, loans funded via warehouse facilities are recorded on-balance sheet, while loans funded via the Group’s peer-to-peer
trusts are “derecognised” for accounting purposes. As the Group is transitioning to full warehouse funding, this creates income statement comparability
issues between periods. As such a pro forma adjustment has been made to present the income statement consistently with recognition of peer-to-peer
funded loans on-balance sheet, indifferent to funding sources. In the statutory income statement, for loans funded by the Group’s peer-to-peer trusts,

[…]

Foreign currency risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency in
which they are measured. The Group's main foreign exchange risk arises from inter-company receivables and payables which
do not form part of a net investment in a foreign operation.

The Group has not hedged any foreign exchange risk during the year.

The Group has the following exposure to Australian dollars, expressed in New Zealand dollars. The Group's exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 AUD exposure

30 June 2022 30 June 2021
$'000 $'000

 Financial instruments

 Foreign currency payable   2,474   3,075

 Foreign currency receivable   (2,686)   (5,788)

 Net exposure   (212)   (2,713)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Australian dollar exchange rate, which
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in this exchange rate. The impact on the Group's loss
before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 Impact on post-tax profit
Year ended Year ended

30 June 2022 30 June 2021
$'000 $'000

 NZD/AUD +5%   11   136

 NZD/AUD -5%   (11)   (136)

PAGE 68 HARMONEY ANNUAL REPORT FY22

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group has a diversified
funding model and currently comprises of a mix of cash reserves and committed undrawn credit facilities to meet anticipated
funding requirements for new business. In addition, the Group can redraw against its committed credit limits if the principal
outstanding is reduced. Details of unused available loan facilities are set out in note 20.

The Group manages operational liquidity risk by maintaining cash reserves and available borrowing facilities and by continuously